A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI WAIVING PERMIT FEES DUE TO NATURAL DISASTER

WHEREAS, the City of Diamondhead has adopted permit fee schedules for building, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing regarding the construction of residential and commercial structures and,

WHEREAS, in the past the City of Diamondhead has waived permit fees for a limited time for the repair of structures due to hurricanes; and,

WHEREAS, the City would like to further extend the waiver of permit fees for building, electrical, mechanical and plumbing for all natural disasters i.e. tropical storms, hurricanes, tornadoes, flooding and fire.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council for the City of Diamondhead as follows:

SECTION 1: All permit fees (building, electrical, mechanical and plumbing) shall be waived for the repair, partial and/or complete reconstruction of a structure due to damages from all natural disasters i.e. tropical storms, hurricanes, tornadoes, flooding and fire. The fees shall be waived no longer than 6 months from the date of the event.

| NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED this Resolution moved for | | | |
|--|-----|---------------------------------------|--|
| adoption by Councilmember | | and seconded by | |
| Councilmember | | is adopted by the City Council of the | |
| City of Diamondhead | | | |
| | Aye | Nay | |
| Mayor Depreo | | | |
| Councilmember Finley | | | |
| Councilmember Moran | | | |
| Councilmember Morgan | | | |
| Councilmember Clarke | | | |
| Councilmember L'Ecuyer | | | |

| SO O | RDAINED, THIS THE | DAY OF JUNE, 2021. |
|---------|--------------------------|---------------------|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | Nancy Depreo, Mayor |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| ATTEST: | | |
| | Jeannie Klein City Clerk | |

SEAL